
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Monday 27 November 2017

Time: 2.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

City Executive Board
Membership

Chair Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Asset Management
Councillor Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Councillor Tom Hayes Community Safety
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Councillor Mike Rowley Housing
Councillor Dee Sinclair Culture and Communities
Councillor Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport
Councillor John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford
Councillor Marie Tidball Young People, Schools and 

Public Health



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

4  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 

6  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

7  CITY WARD BOUNDARY REVIEW 2018 7 - 76

Lead Member: Councillor Bob Price, Leader

The Electoral Registration Officer has submitted a report to brief the 
City Executive Board on the ward boundary review and ask it to 
recommend a council size to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to propose 
a council size of 48 councillors to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.

8  REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARIES 2018 - REVISED 
PROPOSALS

77 - 82

Lead Member: Councillor Bob Price, Leader

The Electoral Registration Officer has submitted a report to ask the 
City Executive Board to consider the revised proposals of the 
Boundary Commission for England on parliamentary boundaries as 
they affect Oxford.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to: 

1. Agree to support of the revised proposals of the Boundary 
Commission for England on parliamentary constituency 
boundaries, as they affect Oxford;

2. Consider the Commission’s proposals on the names of the two 
new constituencies



9  MINUTES

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board NOTES the minutes 
of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 as a true and accurate 
record.

10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

• 19 December 
• 23 January
• 13 February
• 20 March
• 17 April

All meetings start at 5pm 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or 
as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: Date of the meeting: 27th November 2017
Report of: Electoral Registration Officer
Title of Report: City Ward Boundary Review 2018

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To brief the City Executive Board on the ward boundary 

review and ask it to recommend a council size to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Bob Price, Leader

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendation:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

Propose a council size of 48 councillors to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.

Appendices
Appendix 1 City Boundary Working Group Submission on council size
Appendix 2 Risk Register

Introduction 
1. The Boundary Commission for England has instigated a review of the City’s ward 

boundaries. A review can be triggered when the electoral imbalance between 
wards is greater than 10%. This is now the case in Oxford, almost exclusively 
caused by the fall in registration rates following the introduction of individual 
electoral registration in 2014. 

7

Agenda Item 7



Stages of the review
The review is carried out in six stages:

Stage Timing Function
Preliminary June–December 

2017
Commission briefs interested parties about the 
review and ask the Council to make a 
recommendation on council size. 

Stage One 9th Jan-19th March 
2018

The Commission will publish a council size it is 
minded to recommend and invite ward 
proposals based on that council size.

Stage Two 8th May-16th July 
2018

The Commission will publish a draft ward 
scheme for consultation.

Stage Three 4th September 2018 The Commission will publish its final 
recommendations.

Stage Four October-December 
2018

The Commission’s draft order giving effect to 
its recommendations is laid in both houses of 
parliament. Parliament can either accept or 
reject the recommendations. It cannot modify 
them.

Stage Five May 2020 The new electoral arrangements will come in to 
force.

We are currently at the preliminary stage (deciding our recommended council size). 
This stage only involves the Commission and the Council and is not put out for general 
consultation.
Cross-party working group
2. A cross-party member working group has been set up in order to make 

recommendations to the Board. The Working Group has met several times and has 
come to an agreement on its recommended council size and the development of 
the Council’s submission.

3. The Working Group recommends a council size of 48. It believes that the current 
council size is adequate to enable members to perform both their duties as 
members of the council and work within their wards.

4. The Working Group’s draft submission to the Commission is attached as Appendix 
1.

Financial implications
5. There are no financial implications.

Legal issues
6. There are no legal implications.
7. Level of risk

A completed Risk Register is attached at Appendix 2. 

8



Report author Martin John

Job title Electoral Services Manager
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252518 
e-mail mjohn@oxford.gov.uk

Background Papers: None

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

November 2017

Submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England

Review of ward boundaries in Oxford 

Preliminary stage: Council size 

11



Part 1: Governance and Decision Making – How does the Council manage its business and take decisions across its 
full range of responsibilities?

Leadership
1.1 What kind of Governance 
arrangements are in place for the 
authority?

The Local Government Act 2000 introduced a requirement for local authorities to move to one 
of three new political management structures which included the separation of executive and 
non-executive arrangements. The objective was to deliver greater efficiency, transparency and 
accountability in the decision making process. The decision makers and senior officers were to 
be held to account in public by Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

Oxford City Council opted for the Leader and Cabinet model form of governance and set a 
strong and engaged scrutiny function.

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 required all local authorities 
to review their Executive arrangements. The Council was required to review its arrangements 
by 31 December 2010 with any changes being implemented within three days.

The Council formally adopted the new Executive arrangements, namely the “Strong Leader” 
model form of governance on the 30 June 2010.

1.2 How many Executive Members 
are there
[...]
amics and relationships that need to be understood.  

A new Scrutiny protocol for Council-owned companies has been established to provide 
guidance to members and officers.  The Scrutiny Committee has created a new Scrutiny 
Shareholder Panel to scrutinise Executive decisions taken by the Council as shareholder of its 
companies.  These arrangements will need to be embedded over the coming years.

26



2.7 What kind of support do scrutiny 
members receive?

Scrutiny members are supported by a dedicated Scrutiny Officer within the Committee and 
Member Services Team.  The Scrutiny Officer’s role includes providing policy, organisational 
and procedural advice to Scrutiny members, co-ordinating the Scrutiny work plan, project-
managing Scrutiny reviews, liaising with witnesses and the Executive, and producing reports 
to the Executive and Council.  New Scrutiny members are offered an overview of the 
Council’s Scrutiny function.

The work of Scrutiny is also supported by senior officers who produce reports, attend 
meetings to answer questions and support Review Groups.  Scrutiny Committee meetings 
are also supported by a Committee and Member Services Officer, who will produce the 
agenda, clerk the meeting and produce minutes.

The Committee and Member Services Team co-ordinates an annual programme of Member 
Training, which is based on member input and feedback.  In 2015/16 this included non-
compulsory training on the Council’s governance arrangements, an overview of the Council’s 
finances and chairing skills, which Scrutiny members were encouraged to attend.  

Part 3: Representational Role: Representing Electors to the Council
3.1 Has the representational 
role of councillors changed since 
the council last considered how 
many elected members it should 
have?

No. While the population (and therefore electorate) has risen since the last periodic review the 
representational role of members hasn’t changed and we are happy that that the total number 
of members
[...]
. This can involve working with the steering group to offer 
advice, assisting with character assessments and facilitating communication between the 
Forum and the Council.

Another example is friends of parks groups. Work here can include advice on funding 
opportunities, help formulating strategic plans for the parks and taking up issues with relevant 
parties.32



CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIOS 2017/2018 
 

 
 
 

 

• Tourism 
• Town Hall and Facilities Management 
• City Centre Management 
• International Links 
• Corporate governance 
• Legal services 
• Democratic services and members’ support 
• Scrutiny 
• Freedom of Information and Environmental 

Impact Regulations (EIR) 
• Corporate/ombudsman complaints 
• Electoral services 
• Emergency plan 

 

 

Councillor Bob Price 
Leader of the Council 
Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development 
 
• Council Strategy and Partnerships 
• External Affairs 
• Communications 
• Corporate Consultation 
• Corporate Plan 
• Research & Policy Development 
• Business Partnerships 
• Economic development 

 

 

 

Councillor Susan Brown 
Deputy Leader 
Customer and Corporate Services 

 
• Organisational development  
• Welfare Reform  
• Rents , rates and Income collection 
• Insurance and Business Continuity 
• Council Tax 
• Housing Benefit Administration 
• Procurement 
• ICT 
• Business Improvement 
• Customer Services 
• Emergency Planning 
• Data Protection 
• HR 

o Business partnering and operational support 
o HR Strategy & Policy 
o Recruitment 
o Payroll 
o Health and Safety 
o Equalities and diversity 

 

 

 

Councillor Mike Rowley 
Housing 
 
• Housing strategy 
• Housing capital programme 
• Housing landlord function 
• Housing needs and homelessness 
• HRA business plan – development and 

implementation 
• Major projects, land, and property 

development 
• Large-scale housing estate regeneration 

projects 
• Commissioning housing maintenance 

programmes 
• Tenant and Resident involvement 
• Dev
[...]
mpany Business 
Plan 

No To consider a sensitivity analysis of Oxford City 
Housing Limited’s business plan. 

Housing David Edwards 

Companies review No To consider an internal audit report on whether the 
objectives set out in establishing new companies have 
been achieved with regards to financial and quality 
measures. 

Finance, Asset 
Management 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title Risk description
Opp/ 

threat
Cause Consequence I P I P I P Control description

Due 

date
Status

Progress 

%

Action 

Owner

City Ward 

Boundary 

Review 2018

If  the agreed 

scheme is 

inaccurately 

implemented by 

the Council

Threat Implementation of 

the agreed 

acheme

Reputational 

damage, possible 

court action

27/10/17 Martin 

John

3 1 0 0 3 1 Ensure, when the 

changes are 

implemented on 

the EMS, that they 

are checked by at 

least two different 

people

Jan 

2020

Ongoing 0% Anita 

Bradley

Owner Gross Current Residual

Appendix 2: Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: Date of the meeting – Monday 27th November 2017
Report of: Electoral Registration Officer
Title of Report: Parliamentary Boundary Review 2018

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To ask the Board to consider the revised proposals of the 

Boundary Commission for England on parliamentary 
boundaries as they affect Oxford.

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Price, Leader of the Council

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendation(s): that the City Executive Board resolves to:

1

2.

agree to support of the revised proposals of the Boundary Commission for 
England on parliamentary constituency boundaries, as they affect Oxford;
consider the Commission’s proposals on the names of the two new 
constituencies;

Appendices
Appendix 1 Risk Register

Introduction and background 
1. The Boundary Commission for England has been carrying out a review of 

parliamentary boundaries for England since 2011. This is alongside other national 
commissions for Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. The review will result in 
parliament’s total size being reduced from 650 to 600 seats.

2. At its meeting on 17th November 2016 (minute 89) the Board considered a report 
detailing the Commission’s initial proposals.

3. The Board agreed to recommend to the Commission that it amend its proposals to 
remove St. Margaret’s ward from the suggested Oxford East constituency and to 
replace it with Jericho and Osney ward. St. Margaret’s would then remain in Oxford 
West and Abingdon.

77

Agenda Item 8



The Commission’s revised proposals
4. The Commission published its revised proposals on the 17th October 2017. The 

consultation closes on 11th December 2017.
5. The Commission is now proposing to take North and Jericho & Osney wards from 

the current Oxford West and Abingdon constituency and include them with the 
newly named Oxford constituency (formerly Oxford East).

6. Wolvercote, Summertown and St. Margaret’s wards would remain in a renamed 
Abingdon and Oxford North constituency.

7. These proposals, constituency names apart, implement the Board’s 
recommendations, agreed in November 2016.

8. The Commission has suggested the names of the two constituencies that cover 
Oxford be changed to better reflect their constituent areas. Oxford East should 
become Oxford as it now comprises 87% of the city’s electors. Oxford West and 
Abingdon would be renamed Abingdon and Oxford North.

9. Each proposed constituency must have an electorate of between 71,031 and 
78,507

10. The electorates for the amended constituencies are as follows: 

Proposed Constituency Electorate (based 
on 01/12/15 figures)

Oxford 77,269
Abingdon and Oxford North 72,654

Financial implications
11. There are no financial implications.

Legal issues
12. There are no legal implications.

Level of risk
13. The Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1.

Report author Martin John

Job title Electoral Services Manager
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252518  
e-mail mjohn@oxford.gov.uk

78



Background Papers: None

1 BCE Guide to the 2018 Review 
Review generally: www.independent.gov.uk/boundarycommissionforengland 
The South-east Proposals specifically: 
https://www.bce2018.org.uk/node/6488 

79

http://www.independent.gov.uk/boundarycommissionforengland
https://www.bce2018.org.uk/node/6488


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: Risk Register 

 

 
 Date Raised Owner Gross Current Residual Comments Controls 

Title Risk description 
Opp/ 

threat 
Cause Consequence I P I P I P Control description 

Due 

date 
Status 

Progress 

% 

Action 

Owner 

 

Parliamentary  

Boundary 

Review 2018 

If the agreed 

scheme is 

inaccurately 

implemented 

by the 

Council 

Threat Implementation of 

the agreed 

scheme 

Reputational 

damage, possible 

court action 

27/10/17 Martin 

John 

3 1 0 0 3 1  Ensure, when the 

changes are 

implemented on 

the EMS, that they 

are checked by at 

least two different 

people 

2022 Ongoing 0% Anita 

Bradley 

 

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 City Ward Boundary Review 2018
	Appendix 1 - council size recommendation to the LGBCE
	Sub-appendix 1 - Executive Board responsibilities
	Sub-appendix 2 - Outside Body Appointments 17-18
	Sub-appendix 3 - Committee structure
	Sub-appendix 4 - Scrutiny Annual Report 201617
	Sub-appendix 5 - Scrutiny work plan 201718 - July 2017
	Plan

	City Ward Risk Register - CEB report

	8 Review of Parliamentary Boundaries 2018 - Revised Proposals
	Risk Register - CEB report - Nov 2017






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Monday 27 November 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Price (Chair) Councillor Hayes
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Smith
Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Gordon Mitchell, Interim Chief Executive
Martin John, Electoral Services Manager
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillors Brown, Rowley and Sinclair sent apologies.

108.Declarations of Interest 

None.

109.Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None.

110.Councillors Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

None.

111.Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None.

112.Items raised by Board Members 

None.



113.City Ward Boundary Review 2018 

The Electoral Registration Officer had submitted a report to brief the City Executive 
Board on the ward boundary review and ask it to recommend a council size to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England.

Councillor Bob Price, Leader of the Council, briefly introduced the report. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Propose a council size of 48 councillors to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.

114.Review of Parliamentary Boundaries 2018 - Revised Proposals 

The Electoral Registration Officer had submitted a report to ask the City Executive 
Board to consider the revised proposals of the Boundary Commission for England on 
parliamentary boundaries as they affect Oxford.

Councillor Bob Price, Leader of the Council, spoke briefly to the report and commended 
it to the Board as something which met both the requirements of democracy and the 
needs of the City. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Agree to support the revised proposals of the Boundary Commission for 
England on parliamentary constituency boundaries, as they affect Oxford; and 

2. Agree the Commission’s proposals for the names of the two new constituencies.



115.Minutes 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 as a true and accurate 
record.

116.Dates of Future Meetings 

The next meetings of  the Board are scheduled  to take place as follows:

 19 December 

 23 January

 13 February

 20 March

 17 April
All meetings start at 5pm 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 2.35 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 20 December 2017


